

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STACY MOCK, on behalf of herself	)	
and all others similarly situated,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-00995-BKS-ML
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
TOMPKINS COMMUNITY BANK,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION  
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	2
A. Procedural History .....	2
B. Class Counsel’s Investigation .....	3
C. Summary of the Key Settlement Terms .....	4
1. The Settlement Class .....	4
2. Relief for the Benefit of the Settlement Class .....	4
a. Settlement Fund .....	4
b. Distribution of Settlement Class Member Payments .....	5
c. Disposition of Residual Funds .....	5
3. Releases .....	6
D. The Outcome of the Notice Program and Anticipated Distribution of Benefits .....	6
III. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. Legal Standard for Final Approval .....	7
B. The Settlement Satisfies the Criteria for Final Approval .....	8
1. The Settlement is the Product of Good Faith, Informed, and Arm’s Length Negotiations .....	9
2. The <i>Grinnell</i> Factors Support a Final Determination that the Settlement is Fair, Adequate, and Reasonable .....	10
a. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages Demonstrate That This Settlement Is Within the Range of Reasonableness In Light of All Attendant Risks of Litigation and Relative to The Best Possible Recovery .....	11

b.	The Reaction of Settlement Class Members to the Proposed Settlement .....	13
c.	The Expense, Complexity, and Likely Duration of Further Litigation .....	14
d.	The Risk of Maintaining Class Action Status Throughout Trial .....	14
e.	The Extent of Discovery Completed and the Stage of the Proceedings .....	15
f.	The Effectiveness of Distributing Relief, the Release, and Equitable Treatment of Class Members .....	16
g.	The Terms of Any Proposed Award of Attorneys’ Fees .....	17
C.	Notice to the Settlement Class Members Was Adequate and Satisfied Rule 23 and Due Process .....	18
D.	Final Certification of the Settlement Class is Appropriate .....	19
E.	Notice is Satisfied Pursuant to the Class Action Fairness Act (“CAFA”) .....	19
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Bodnar v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 14-3224, 2016 WL 4582084 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2016).....	12
<i>Broockmann v. Bank of Greene County</i> , No. 1:22-cv-00390 (AMN/ATB), 2023 WL 7019273 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2023) ...	9, 10, 11, 15, 16
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	7, 8, 10, 11, 15
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>Edwards v. Mid-Hudson Valley Fed. Credit Union</i> , No. 1:22-CV-00562 (TJM) (CFH), 2023 WL 5806409 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2023) .....	9, 11, 14
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	15
<i>Garland v. Cohen &amp; Krassner</i> , No. 08-CV-4626 (KAM) (RLM), 2011 WL 6010211 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2011).....	13
<i>Godson v. Eltman, Eltman, &amp; Cooper, P.C.</i> , 328 F.R.D. 35 (W.D.N.Y. 2018).....	15
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Hawthorne v. Umpqua Bank</i> , No. 11-cv-06700-JST, 2015 WL 1927342 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 28, 2015) .....	13
<i>In re Austrian and German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	10, 14
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , No. 1:09-MD-02036-JLK, 2015 WL 12641970 (S.D. Fla. May 22, 2015).....	12
<i>In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 19-cv-1704 (JSR), 2020 WL 3250593 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2020).....	7

<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee &amp; Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	7, 17
<i>Kirby v. FIC Rest., Inc.</i> , No. 5:19-CV-1306 (FJS/ML), 2020 WL 5791582 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2020) .....	7
<i>Kommer v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 1:17-CV-0296 (LEK/DJS), 2020 WL 7356715 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2020) .....	17
<i>Lowe v. NBT Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 3:19-CV-1400 (MAD/ML), 2022 WL 4621433 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2022) .....	11
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	13
<i>Marroquin v. Champlain Valley Specialty of N.Y., Inc.</i> , No. 5:15-cv-00441 (MAD/TWD), 2016 WL 3406111 (N.D.N.Y. June 17, 2016) .....	10
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	11
<i>Roberts v. Capital One, N.A.</i> , 719 Fed.Appx. 33 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2020) .....	12
<i>Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 8331, 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014) .....	11
<i>Story v. SEFCU</i> , No. 1:18-CV-764 (MAD/DJS), 2021 WL 736962 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2021) .	7, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Thompson v. Community Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 8:19-CV-919 (MAD/CFH), 2021 WL 4084148 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2021) .....	11, 12
<i>Wal-Mart Stores v. Visa U.S.A.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	7, 10, 15
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
4 <i>Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions</i> , § 13:39 (6th ed. 2022) .....	7
4 <i>Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions</i> , § 13:44 (6th ed. 2022) .....	7
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
F.R.Civ.P., Rule 23 .....	2, 7, 8, 16, 17
